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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT

Board of Education
Sacramento City Unified School District
Sacramento, California

We have conducted a performance audit of the Sacramento City Unified School District (the "District")
Measure Q General Obligation Bond funds for the year ended June 30, 2022.

We conducted our performance audit in accordance with Government Auditing Standards issued by the
Comptroller General of the United States. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to
obtain sufficient, appropriate evidence to provide a reasonable basis for our conclusion based on our audit
objectives. We believe the evidence obtained provides a reasonable basis for our findings and conclusions
based on our audit objectives.

Our audit was limited to the objectives listed on page 6 of this report which includes determining the
compliance with the performance requirements for the Proposition 39 Measure Q General Obligation Bonds
under the applicable provisions of Section 1(b)(3)(C) of Article XIIIA of the California Constitution and
Proposition 39 as they apply to the bonds and the net proceeds thereof. Management is responsible for
Sacramento City Unified School District's compliance with those requirements.

Solely to assist us in planning and performing our performance audit, we obtained an understanding of the
internal controls of Sacramento City Unified School District to determine the audit procedures that are
appropriate for the purpose of providing a conclusion on the District's compliance with the requirements of
Proposition 39, as specified by Section 1(b)(3)(C) of Article XIlIA of the California Constitution, but not for
the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of internal control. Accordingly, we do not
express any assurance on the internal control.

The results of our procedures indicated that, in all significant respects, Sacramento City Unified School
District expended Measure Q General Obligation Bond funds for the year ended June 30, 2022 only for the
specific projects developed by the District's Governing Board and approved by the voters, in accordance
with the requirements of Proposition 39, as specified by Section 1(b)(3)(C) of Article XIlIA of the California
Constitution.

Crowe LLP

Sacramento, California
January 31, 2023
















SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
MEASURE Q GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS
OBJECTIVES, SCOPE, METHODOLOGY AND CONCLUSIONS
June 30, 2022

OBJECTIVES

The objective of our performance audit was to determine that the District expended Measure Q General
Obligation Bond funds for the year ended June 30, 2022 only for the purposes approved by the voters and
only on the specific projects developed by the District's Board of Trustees, in accordance with the
requirements of Proposition 39, as specified by Section 1(b)(3)C of Article XllI A of the California
Constitution.

SCOPE

The District provided to us a list of all Measure Q General Obligation Bond projects and specific
expenditures for the year ended June 30, 2022 (the "List"). A total of $10,003,970 in expenditures to
Measure Q from July 1, 2021 through June 30, 2022 were identified.

METHODOLOGY

We performed the following procedures to the List of Measure Q General Obligation Bond project
expenditures for the year ended June 30, 2022:

Verified the mathematical accuracy of the List.

Reconciled the List to total bond expenditures as reported by the District to the District's audited
Measure Q General Obligation Bonds financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2022.

Selected a sample of non-payroll expenditures totaling $5,607,639 and payroll related expenditures
totaling $179,869. The sample was selected to provide a representation across specific construction
projects, vendors and expenditure amounts. The sample represented 58% of the total expenditure
value. Verified that the funds were generally expended for the construction, renovation, furnishing, and
equipping of school facilities constituting authorized bond projects. We also verified that the funds used
to pay the salaries of district employees were allowable per Opinion 04-110 issued on November 9,
2004 by the State of California Attorney General.

CONCLUSION

The results of our procedures indicated that, in all significant respects, Sacramento City Unified School
District expended Measure Q General Obligation Bond funds for the year ended June 30, 2022 only for the
specific projects developed by the District's Governing Board and approved by the voters, in accordance
with the requirements of Proposition 39, as specified by Section 1(b)(3)(C) of Article XIlIA of the California
Constitution.




SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
MEASURE Q GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS
SCHEDULE OF SPECIFIC EXPENDITURES TESTED

June 30, 2022

ATTACHMENT A

oukrwhpE

10.
11.
12.
13.
14.
15.
16.
17.
18.
19.
20.
21.
22.
23.
24.
25.
26.

Vendor

Roofing & Solar Construction

McGuire and Hester

Roebbelen Contracting

Martin General Engineering Inc

AM Stephens Construction Co

CA Dept of General Services Division
of State Architect

DLR Group

HMC Architects

ICU Technologies Inc

Roofing & Solar Construction

Lionakis

JB Electric and Construction

HMR Architects Inc

Verde Design Inc

RSS Consulting LLC

SATA Collaborates LLC

Warren Consulting Engineers

Wallace-Kuhl & Associates

Warren Consulting Engineers

Quad Knopf Inc

McGuire and Hester

CA Design West Architects

KMM Services Inc

Verde Design Inc

ICY Technologies Inc

PAC Shield Roof Services Inc

Date

09/01/21
09/30/21
09/01/21
09/30/21
09/30/21

02/09/22
09/08/21
03/09/22
10/20/21
12/16/21
03/16/22
09/15/21
03/09/22
03/16/22
12/08/21
09/30/21
09/15/21
09/15/21
09/15/21
04/07/22
01/19/22
03/16/22
01/19/22
03/02/22
09/22/21
06/30/22

Amount

$ 810,350.00
467,685.00
438,690.98
248,531.40
186,406.15

71,700.00
69,114.45
61,943.75
53,955.93
45,358.75
40,500.00
35,498.89
28,161.00
27,735.00
24,000.00
19,273.12
14,850.00
3,985.00
6,552.50
6,675.00
3,442.37
3,844.73
2,375.00
16,645.00
22,857.30
2,897,508.03

$ 5,607,639.35




